

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

-----X

CARE ONE MANAGEMENT, LLC et al.,

12 Civ. 6371 (SDW) (MCA)

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED HEALTHCARE WORKERS EAST,
SEIU 1199 et al.,

Defendants.

-----X

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO QUASH SUBPOENAS DUCES TECUM**

Motion Day: May 19, 2014
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Dated: April 25, 2014
New York, New York

Alexander Goldenberg (AG 1128)
John R. Cuti*
Daniel Mullkoff*
CUTI HECKER WANG LLP
305 Broadway, Suite 607
New York, New York 10007
Telephone: (212) 620-2601
Facsimile: (212) 620-2611
Email: agoldenberg@chwllp.com
jcuti@chwllp.com
dmullkoff@chwllp.com

*Attorneys for Movants Luke Herrine and
Leo Gertner*

* motion for admission *pro hac vice* pending

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Legal Standards..... 3

 II. The Court Should Quash the Subpoenas Because They Are Facially Overbroad..... 6

 III. Enforcement of the Subpoenas Would Violate Movants’ First Amendment Rights..... 7

 A. Enforcement of the Subpoenas Would Chill Speech and Association..... 7

 B. Plaintiffs Cannot Make the Heightened Showing of Need Required to Justify the
 Burden on First Amendment Rights..... 10

 IV. The Court Should Quash the Subpoenas Because They Are Unduly Burdensome..... 16

 V. The Court Should Award Costs and Fees to Movants..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adkins v. Sogliuzzo,
09 Civ. 1123 (SDW), 2011 WL 4345439 (D.N.J. Sept. 15, 2011) 16-17

Bartnicki v. Vopper,
532 U.S. 514 (2001) 8

Chevron Corp. v. Donziger,
13 Misc. 80038 (CRB)(NC), 2013 WL 1402727 (N.D. Cal. April 5, 2013) 5, 6, 12, 13

Doe v. 2TheMart.com Inc.,
140 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (W.D. Wash. 2001) 5

Ebert v. C.R. Bard, Inc.,
13 Misc. 277, 2014 WL 1365889 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 7, 2014) 18

ETSI Pipeline Project v. Burlington N., Inc.,
674 F. Supp. 1489 (D.D.C. 1987) 10, 15

Hallamore Corp. v. Capco Steel Corp.,
259 F.R.D. 76 (D. Del. 2009)..... 17

House v. Napolitano,
11 Civ. 10852 (DJC), 2012 WL 1038816 (D. Mass. Mar. 28, 2012) 8

In re Centrix Fin., LLC,
12 Civ. 6471 (AET), 2012 WL 6625920 (D.N.J. Dec. 18, 2012)..... 4, 14, 16

In re First Nat. Bank, Englewood, Colo.,
701 F.2d 115 (10th Cir. 1983)..... 5

In re Lazaridis,
865 F. Supp. 2d 521 (D.N.J. 2011) 5

In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litig.,
641 F.3d 470 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 4, 5

<i>In re O’Hare</i> , 11 Misc. 0539 (LHR), 2012 WL 1377891 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 19, 2012).....	6
<i>In re Rule 45 Subpoena Issued to Cablevision Sys. Corp. Regarding IP Address 69.120.35.31</i> , 08 Misc. 347 (ARR) (MDG), 2010 WL 2219343 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2010).....	6
<i>Mannington Mills, Inc. v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 206 F.R.D. 525 (D. Del. 2002).....	4, 14
<i>Mattel, Inc. v. Walking Mountain Prods.</i> , 353 F.3d 792 (9th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	5, 7, 8, 10
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	5
<i>Nonio v. Rochford</i> , 09 Civ. 6295 (PGS), 2011 WL 735271 (D.N.J. Feb. 22, 2011).....	17
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009).....	4, 5, 10
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	7
<i>Schmulovich v. 1161 Rt. 9 LLC</i> , 07 Civ. 597 (FLW), 2008 WL 4572537 (D.N.J. Oct. 14, 2008).....	17
<i>Smith v. BIC Corp.</i> , 121 F.R.D. 235 (E.D. Pa. 1988) <i>aff’d</i> , 869 F.2d 194 (3d Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011).....	7
<i>Stamy v. Packer</i> , 138 F.R.D. 412 (D.N.J. 1990).....	4

<i>Taggart v. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc.</i> , 10 Civ. 00843 (LFS), 2012 WL 4462633 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 27, 2012)	14, 15
<i>Thornhill v. State of Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Citizens State Bank</i> , 612 F.2d 1091 (8th Cir. 1980).....	5
<i>Wolfe v. Glasgow</i> , 08 Civ. 813-J-25 (TEM), 2009 WL 1956687 (M.D. Fla. July 7, 2009).....	6, 7

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45.....	<i>passim</i>
